
Natural Gas Conversion Instructions for

GBC1646WSD-C

GBC1646WPFD-C

®

This Natural Gas Conversion Kit 
can be used ONLY with these 

grills.

Installation should be done by a qualified service person.
Use only Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc. factory-authorized parts. The use 
of any part that is not factory-authorized can be dangerous and will void 
your warranty.

WARNING
FOR YOUR SAFETY:

For Outdoor Use Only 
(outside any enclosure)

WARNING
FOR YOUR SAFETY:

1. Improper installation, adjustment, 
alteration, service or maintenance can 
cause injury or property damage.  

2. Read the installation, operation, and 
maintenance instructions thoroughly 
before installing or servicing this 
equipment.  

3. Failure to follow these instructions could 
result in fire or explosion, which could 
cause property damage, personal injury, or 
death.

4. This instruction manual contains important 
information necessary for the proper 
assembly and safe use of the appliance.

5. Read and follow all warnings and 
instructions before assembling and using 
the appliance.

6. Follow all warnings and instructions when 
using the appliance.

7. Keep this manual for future reference. 

DANGER
 

If you smell gas -
1. Shut off gas to appliance.
2. Extinguish any open flame.
3. Open lid.
4. If odor continues, keep away from the 

appliance and immediately call your gas 
supplier or your fire department.

WARNING
FOR YOUR SAFETY:

1. Do NOT store or use gasoline or other 
flammable liquids or vapors in the vicinity 
of this or any other appliance.

2. An LP cylinder not connected for use shall 
NOT be stored in the vicinity of this or any 
other appliance.

DANGER
 

Never operate this appliance unattended.

Manufactured in China for: Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.
Winston-Salem, NC 27105 USA • 1.800.762.1142 • BlueRhino.com
© Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.
Backyard Grill™ is a trademark of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Used with permission. VFK1002W-C_GBC1646WSD_WPF-C-EF-OM-F102
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The use and installation must conform with local codes or, in the absence of local codes, with either the 
National Fuel Gas Code, ANSI Z223.1/NFPA 54, Natural Gas and Propane Installation Code, CSA B149.1, 
or Propane Storage and Handling Code, B149.2, or the Standard for Recreational Vehicles, ANSI A 119.2/
NFPA 1192, and CSA Z240 RV Series, Recreational Vehicle Code, as applicable.

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION. PLEASE READ AND KEEP 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

If you are assembling this unit for someone else, give this manual to them to read and save for future 
reference. 

Made from 75% Bagasse

(environmentally friendly sugar
cane pulp by-product)
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1
DO NOT RETURN TO PLACE OF PURCHASE.
For assistance, call 1.800.762.1142 toll-free. Please have 
your Owner’s Manual and grill model number available for 
reference.
Note: The grill model number is printed on a label which can be found 
on the inside door, back or side of the cart assembly.

Assembly Tips:
1. Select an area where you will assemble this product. To 

protect components, choose a smooth surface that’s free of 
cracks or openings.

2. Spread out all parts.
3. Tighten all hardware connections by hand first. Then, before 

completing each step, go back and fully tighten all hardware. 
Be careful not to over-tighten. That could damage surfaces or 
strip threads.

4. For best results, complete each step in the order presented.

To complete assembly you will need:
• (1) Leak detection solution (instructions on how to make the 

solution are included in the “Operating Instructions” section of 
this manual).

Typical conversion is approximately one hour.

Conversion Instructions

2
Remove Warming Rack, Cooking Grids and Heat Plates

3
Remove Burners

x 4



Need help? 1.800.762.1142
Do not return to place of purchase.

Recipes
BlueRhino.com/recipes

Replacement Parts
parts.BlueRhino.com

1.800.762.1142
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Conversion Instructions (continued)

4
Remove Main Burner Orifice (x 4)

x 1

5
Remove Side Burner Grid, Igniter Wire and Side Burner

x 2

6
Remove Side Burner Orifice
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Conversion Instructions (continued)

8
Attach Side Burner, Igniter Wire and Side Burner Grid

x 2

7
Remove LP Gas Regulator/Hose Assembly and Attach Natural Gas Hose Assembly



Need help? 1.800.762.1142
Do not return to place of purchase.

Recipes
BlueRhino.com/recipes

Replacement Parts
parts.BlueRhino.com

1.800.762.1142
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Conversion Instructions (continued)

10
Insert Heat Plates, Cooking Grids and Warming Rack

11
Attach Natural Gas Label

95 mm

30
 m

m

 W ATTENTION: This unit has been converted 
for use with Natural Gas.

 W ATTENTION : Ce barbecue a été modifié afin 
de pouvoir être utilisé avec du gaz naturel.

BBQNGCONV-LAB-101 EF.indd   1 7/30/13   9:01 AM
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for use with Natural Gas.

 W ATTENTION : Ce barbecue a été modifié afin 

de pouvoir être utilisé avec du gaz naturel.
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9
Attach Burners

x 4



Natural Gas Conversion Instructions – VFK1002W-C 
Model No. GBC1646WSD-C and GBC1646WPFD-C

®

6 

Conversion Instructions (continued)

12
Perform a Leak Check

DANGER
 

If you smell gas -
1. Shut off gas to appliance.
2. Extinguish any open flame.
3. Open lid.
4.  If odor continues, keep away from the appliance and immediately call your gas supplier or your 

fire department.

1. Do NOT operate if gas leak is present. Gas leaks may cause a fire or explosion.
2. You must follow all leak-checking procedures before operating. To prevent fire or explosion hazard 

when testing for a leak:
a. Always perform a leak test before lighting the grill and each time the natural gas line is 

connected.
b. No smoking. Do NOT use or permit sources of ignition in the area while conducting a leak test.
c. Conduct the leak test outdoors in a well-ventilated area.
d. Do NOT use matches, lighters or a flame to check for leaks.
e. Do NOT use grills until any and all leaks are corrected.

If you are unable to stop a leak, disconnect the natural gas supply. Call a gas appliance serviceman.



Need help? 1.800.762.1142
Do not return to place of purchase.

Recipes
BlueRhino.com/recipes

Replacement Parts
parts.BlueRhino.com

1.800.762.1142
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Installing Natural Gas Line
 Installation should be done by a qualified service person.

 W CAUTION: If young children are in the area, a locking valve should be 
considered.

Connecting Natural Gas Line
1. Before connecting, be sure there is no debris caught in 

the head of the natural gas line, head of the grill natural 
gas line or in the head of the burner or burner ports.     

2.  Connect grill natural gas line to natural main gas line.

Disconnecting Natural Gas Line
1. Before disconnecting, make sure the natural gas main line valve is “OFF.”

2.  Disconnect grill natural gas line from natural gas main line.

Operating Instructions

Checking for Leaks

Burner Connections

1. Make sure the regulator hose and valve 
connections are securely fastened to the burner 
and the tank.  

2. Visually check the connection between the 
burner/venturi tube and orifice. 

3. Make sure the burner/venturi tube fits over the 
orifice. 

 W WARNING: Failure to inspect this 
connection or follow these instructions 
could cause a fire or an explosion 
which can cause death, serious bodily 
injury or damage to property.   

4. Please refer to diagram for proper installation  
(Figures 1 and 2).

5. If the burner/venturi tube does not rest 
flush to the orifice as shown, please contact 
1.800.762.1142 for assistance.

Tank/Gas Line Connection

1. Make 2-3 oz. of leak detection solution by mixing 
one part liquid dishwashing soap with three parts 
water.  

2. Make sure control knobs are in the “  OFF” 
position (Figure 3).

3. Connect NG main line per “Installing Natural Gas 
Line” section.

4. Turn “ON” natural gas main valve.

5. Spoon several drops of solution, or use a squirt 
bottle, at all “X” locations (Figures 1, and 4).

a. If any bubbles appear, turn natural gas main 
valve “OFF,” reconnect and re-test.

b. If you continue to see bubbles after several 
attempts, turn natural gas main valve to 
“OFF.” Disconnect natural gas line and contact 
1.800.762.1142 for assistance.

c. If no bubbles appear after one minute, turn 
natural gas main valve to “OFF,” wipe away 
solution and proceed.

Operating Main Burners
See your grill’s owner’s manual for Instructions. If you 
do not have the it, please visit BlueRhino.com or call 
Customer Care at 1.800.762.1142.

Operating Side Burner
See your grill’s owner’s manual for Instructions. If you 
do not have the it, please visit BlueRhino.com or call 
Customer Care at 1.800.762.1142.

Cleaning and Care
See your grill’s owner’s manual for Instructions. If you do not have the it, please visit BlueRhino.
com or call Customer Care at 1.800.762.1142.

Limited Warranty
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc. (“Blue Rhino”) warrants to the original retail purchaser of this 
product, and to no other person, that if this product is assembled, maintained, and operated 
in accordance with the printed instructions accompanying it, then for a period of one (1) year 
from the date of purchase, all parts in such product shall be free from defects in material and 
workmanship. Blue Rhino may require reasonable proof of your date of purchase. Therefore, 
you should retain your sales slip or invoice. This Limited Warranty shall be limited to the repair 
or replacement of parts, which prove defective under normal use and service and which Blue 
Rhino shall determine in its reasonable discretion upon examination to be defective. Before 
returning any parts, you should contact Blue Rhino’s Customer Service Department using the 
contact information listed below. If Blue Rhino confirms, after examination, a defect covered 
by this Limited Warranty in any returned part, and if Blue Rhino approves the claim, Blue Rhino 
will replace such defective part without charge. If you return defective parts, transportation 
charges must be prepaid by you. Blue Rhino will return replacement parts to the original retail 
purchaser, freight or postage prepaid.

This Limited Warranty does not cover any failures or operating difficulties due to accident, 
abuse, misuse, alteration, misapplication, improper installation or improper maintenance or 
service by you or any third party, or failure to perform normal and routine maintenance on 
the product as set out in this owner’s manual.  In addition, the Limited Warranty does not cover 
damage to the finish, such as scratches, dents, discoloration, rust or other weather damage, 
after purchase.

This Limited Warranty is in lieu of all other express warranties. Blue Rhino disclaims all 
warranties for products that are purchased from sellers other than authorized retailers or 
distributors, including the warranty of merchantability or the warranty of fitness for a particular 
purpose. BLUE RHINO ALSO DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING 
WITHOUT LIMITATION THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. BLUE RHINO SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY TO PURCHASER OR ANY THIRD 
PARTY FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. 
Blue Rhino further disclaims any implied or express warranty of, and assumes no responsibility 
for, defects in workmanship caused by third parties.

This Limited Warranty gives the purchaser specific legal rights; a purchaser may have other 
rights depending upon where he or she lives. Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of special, incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long a warranty 
lasts, so the above exclusion and limitations may not apply to everyone.

Blue Rhino does not authorize any person or company to assume for it any other obligation 
or liability in connection with the sale, installation, use, removal, return, or replacement of its 
equipment, and no such representations are binding on Blue Rhino.

Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27105 USA
1.800.762.1142
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Trousse de conversion 
au gaz naturel pour

GBC1646WSD-C

GBC1646WPFD-C

Cette trousse de conversion au 
gaz naturel peut être utilisée 

UNIQUEMENT avec cet barbecue.

L’installation doit être effectuée par du personnel qualifié. 
Utiliser uniquement des pièces agréées de l’usine Blue Rhino Global 
Sourcing, Inc. L’emploi de toute pièce non agréée peut être dangereuse et 
entraînera l’annulation de la garantie.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR VOTRE SÉCURITÉ:

Pour usage à l’extérieur seulement 
(hors de tout abri clos)

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR VOTRE SÉCURITÉ:

1. Toute installation défectueuse ou modification 
incorrecte ainsi que tout mauvais réglage 
ou entretien incorrect risque d’entraîner des 
blessures ou des dégâts matériels.

2. Lire complètement les instructions 
d’installation, d’utilisation et d’entretien avant 
d’utiliser ou de procéder à l’ entretien de 
l’appareil.

3. Le non-respect de ces consignes risque de 
provoquer un incendie ou une explosion et 
d’entraîner des dégâts matériels, des blessures 
graves voire la mort.

4. Ce manuel d’utilisation contient des consignes 
de sécurité indispensables au montage et au 
bon fonctionnement ce l’appareil.

5. Lire et suivre toutes les mises en garde et 
instructions avant d’assembler et d’utiliser 
l’appareil.

6. Suivre toutes les mises en garde et instructions 
lors de l’utilisation de l’appareil.

7. Conserver ce manuel afin de pouvoir s’y référer 
ultérieurement.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR VOTRE SÉCURITÉ:

1.  Ne pas entreposer ni utiliser de l’essence ni 
d’autres vapeurs ou liquides inflammables 
dans le voisinage de l’appareil, ni de tout autre 
appareil.

2.  Une bouteille de propane qui n’est pas raccordée 
en vue de son utilisation, ne doit pas être 
entreposée dans le voisinage de cet appareil ou 
de tout autre appareil.

DANGER

S’il y a une odeur de gaz:
 1. Coupez l’admission de gaz de l’appareil.
 2. Éteindre toute flamme nue.
 3. Ouvrir le couvercle.
 4.  Si l’odeur persiste, éloignez-vous de l’appareil 

et appelez immédiatement le fournisseur de 
gaz ou le service d’incendie.

DANGER

Ne jamais laisser cet appareil allumé sans 
surveillance.

Fabriqué à partir de 75% de
bagasse de canne à sucre

(résidu de pulpe de canne à sucre 
sans danger pour l’environnement)

Fabriqué en Chine pour: Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.
Winston-Salem, NC 27104 États-Unis • 1.800.762.1142 • BlueRhino.com
© Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc. 
Backyard Grill™ est une marque déposée de Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Utilisé avec permission. 
 VFK1002W-C_GBC1646WSD_WPF-C-EF-OM-F102
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L’utilisation et l’installation de cet appareil doivent être conformes aux codes locaux. En l’absence de codes 
locaux, suivez le Code national du gaz combustible, les normes ANSI Z223.1/NFPA 54, le Code d’installation 
du gaz naturel et du propane, CAN/CGA-B149.1 ou le Code sur le stockage et la manipulation du propane, 
B149.2, ou la norme pour véhicules récréatifs ANSI A 119.2/NFPA 1192, la réglementation CSA Z240 pour 
séries VR, et le Code sur les véhicules récréatifs selon le cas.
CE MANUEL D’UTILISATION CONTIENT DE L’INFORMATION IMPORTANTE CONCERNANT LA SÉCURITÉ. 
VEUILLEZ LIRE ET CONSERVER CE MANUEL AFIN DE POUVOIR LE CONSULTER ULTÉRIEUREMENT.
Si vous êtes en train d’assembler cet appareil pour une autre personne, veuillez lui fournir le manuel afin 
qu’elle puisse le consulter plus tard.
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1
NE PAS RETOURNER AU MAGASIN AVEC CET
ARTICLE.
Pour toute assistance technique, appelez le numéro sans 
frais 1.800.762.1142. Faites en sorte que votre manuel 
d’utilisation et le modèle numéro soient à portée de main 
afin de pouvoir vous y référer.
Remarque : Le numéro du modèle se trouve au dos du chariot.

Pour faciliter l’assemblage:
1. Pour éviter de perdre des petites pièces ou la quincaillerie 

d’installation, assemblez cet article sur une surface plane qui 
ne comporte pas de trous ni de fissures.

2. Étalez toutes les pièces et la quincaillerie d’installation.
3. Serrez à la main toute les fixations et la visserie en premier. 

Une fois l’étape terminée, serrez-les complètement en veillant 
à ne pas trop les serrer afin d’éviter d’endommager la surface 
de l’appareil et de fausser le filetage.

4. Suivez toutes les étapes dans l’ordre afin d’assembler 
correctement cet article.

Pour effectuer l’assemblage, vous aurez besoin des choses suivantes:
•   une (1) solution de détection de fuites (voir instructions sur la 

préparation de la solution au chapitre « Fonctionnement »).

Temps d’assemblage: environ une (1) heure.

Instructions de conversion

2
Retirer la grille de réchauffage, les grilles de cuisson et 
les diffuseurs de chaleur

3
Retirer les brûleurs

x 4



Vous avez besoin d’aide?
Appelez le 1.800.762.1142.

Ne retournez pas au point de vente.

Pour recettes, voir
BlueRhino.com/recipes

Pour pièces de rechange, voir
parts.BlueRhino.com

1.800.762.1142
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Instructions de conversion (suite)

5
Retirer la grille du brûleur latéral, le fil de l’allumeur et 
le brûleur latéral

x 2

6
Retirer la pièce de l’orifice du brûleur latéral

4
Retirer les pièces des orifices des brûleurs principaux (x 4)

x 1
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Instructions de conversion (suite)

7
Retirer le régulateur de propane et son tuyau et brancher le tuyau souple d’alimentation en gaz naturel

8
Fixer le brûleur latéral, le fil de l’allumeur et la grille du 
brûleur latéral

x 2



Vous avez besoin d’aide?
Appelez le 1.800.762.1142.

Ne retournez pas au point de vente.

Pour recettes, voir
BlueRhino.com/recipes

Pour pièces de rechange, voir
parts.BlueRhino.com

1.800.762.1142
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Instructions de conversion (suite)

9
Fixer les brûleurs

x 4

10
Placer les diffuseurs de chaleur, les grilles de cuisson et 
la grille de réchauffage 11

Fixer l’étiquette de gaz naturel
95 mm

30
 m

m

 W ATTENTION: This unit has been converted 
for use with Natural Gas.

 W ATTENTION : Ce barbecue a été modifié afin 
de pouvoir être utilisé avec du gaz naturel.
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Instructions de conversion (suite)

9
Effectuer un test d’étanchéité

DANGER
 

En cas d’odeur de gaz:
1. Fermer le robinet de gaz alimentant l’appareil.
2. Éteindre toute flamme.
3. Ouvrir le couvercle
4. Si l’odeur persiste, s’éloigner de l’appareil et contacter immédiatement le fournisseur de gaz ou 

le service d’incendie.

1. NE PAS utiliser le barbecue en cas de fuite de gaz. Toute fuite de gaz risque de provoquer un 
incendie ou une explosion.

2. Il est impératif de suivre toutes les instructions de détection de fuite avant d’utiliser le barbecue. 
Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie et d’explosion lorsque vous recherchez une fuite : 
a. Veiller à toujours effectuer une détection de fuite avant d’allumer le barbecue et à chaque fois 

que la bouteille de propane ou le tuyau de gaz naturel sont branchés afin d’utiliser le barbecue. 
b. Interdit de fumer. Ne pas utiliser ni permettre la présence de sources d’inflammation à 

proximité lorsque vous procédez à une recherche de fuites.
c. Effectuer le test d’étanchéité à l’extérieur, dans un endroit bien aéré. 
d. NE PAS utiliser d’allumettes, de briquets ni de flammes pour détecter une fuite. 
e. NE PAS utiliser le barbecue avant d’avoir corrigé toute fuite. 

Si vous ne parvenez pas à arrêter une fuite, débranchez la bouteille de propane ou le tuyau 
d’alimentation en gaz naturel. Appelez un réparateur d’appareils à gaz. 



Vous avez besoin d’aide?
Appelez le 1.800.762.1142.

Ne retournez pas au point de vente.

Pour recettes, voir
BlueRhino.com/recipes

Pour pièces de rechange, voir
parts.BlueRhino.com

1.800.762.1142
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Installation de la conduite principale d’alimentation 
en gaz naturel
Cette installation devrait être effectuée par un technicien qualifié.

 W ATTENTION : Si des jeunes enfants se trouvent à proximité du 
barbecue, l’emploi d’un robinet de sécurité muni d’un verrou serait à 
considérer.

Brancher le tuyau de gaz naturel
1. Avant de procéder au branchement, assurez-vous de 

l’absence de débris coincés à la sortie de la conduite 
principale d’alimentation en gaz naturel, dans le tuyau 
souple de gaz naturel du barbecue, dans la tête et dans 
les orifices du brûleur.

2. Branchez le tuyau souple de gaz naturel du barbecue 
sur la conduite principale d’alimentation en gaz naturel.

Débrancher le tuyau de gaz naturel
1. Avant de débrancher le tuyau souple de gaz naturel, assurez-vous que le robinet de la 

conduite principale d’alimentation en gaz naturel est fermé (OFF).

2. Débranchez le tuyau souple de gaz naturel du barbecue de la conduite principale 
d’alimentation en gaz naturel.

Fonctionnement

Détecter une fuite

Raccordement des brûleurs

1. Assurez-vous que le régulateur et son tuyau ont 
été correctement raccordés au brûleur et à la 
bouteille de gaz.

2. Vérifiez visuellement le branchement du tube de 
venturi du brûleur sur l’orifice. 

3. Assurez-vous que le tube de venturi du brûleur 
est correctement placé sur l’orifice.

 W AVERTISSEMENT : Si vous ne vérifiez 
pas ce raccord et ne respectez 
pas ces instructions, vous risquez 
de provoquer un incendie ou une 
explosion pouvant entraîner des 
dégâts matériels, des blessures graves 
voire la mort.

4. Reportez-vous à l’illustration afin d’effectuer 
correctement l’installation (illustrations 1 et 2).

5. Si le tube du brûleur ne repose pas au ras de 
l’orifice, veuillez appeler notre service à la 
clientèle au 1.800.762.1142.

Raccordement de la bouteille et du tuyau de gaz

1. Préparez une solution d’environ 80 ml destinée à 
détecter les fuites en mélangeant un volume de 
liquide à vaisselle et 3 volumes d’eau.

2. Assurez-vous que les boutons de commande du 
barbecue sont tous sur «  ARRÊT ». Reportez-
vous à l’illustration 3.

3. Branchez le tuyau de gaz naturel en suivant les 
instructions « Installation de la conduite principale 
d’alimentation en gaz naturel »

4. Ouvrez le gaz au niveau de la conduite principale 
d’alimentation en gaz naturel en tournant le 
robinet sur « ON » (ouvert).

5. Versez quelques gouttes de la solution de 
détection de fuites sur tous les points de 
raccordement indiqués par un « X » (illustrations 
1,  et 4).

a. Si des bulles apparaissent, fermez le 
gaz au niveau de la conduite principale 
d’alimentation en tournant le robinet sur 
« OFF » (fermé), desserrez le raccord 
puis rebranchez en vous assurant qu’il 
est étanche en effectuant un autre test 
d’étanchéité.

b. Si des bulles persistent après plusieurs 
tentatives, fermez le gaz au niveau de la 
conduite principale d’alimentation en gaz 
naturel en tournant le robinet sur « OFF » 
(fermé), débranchez le tuyau de gaz naturel 
et appelez le 1.800.762.1142.

c. S’il n’y a toujours pas de bulles après une 
minute, fermez le gaz au niveau de la conduite principale d’alimentation en gaz 
naturel en tournant le robinet sur « OFF » (fermé),  essuyez la solution et continuez.

Fonctionnement des brûleurs principaux
Consultez le manuel d’utilisation de votre barbecue. Si vous ne possédez pas le manuel 
d’utilisation, appelez le service à la clientèle au 1.800.762.1142 ou consultez notre site  
BlueRhino.com.

Fonctionnement du brûleur latéral
Consultez le manuel d’utilisation de votre barbecue. Si vous ne possédez pas le manuel 
d’utilisation, appelez le service à la clientèle au 1.800.762.1142 ou consultez notre site  
BlueRhino.com.

Nettoyage et entretien
Consultez le manuel d’utilisation de votre barbecue. Si vous ne possédez pas le manuel 
d’utilisation, appelez le service à la clientèle au 1.800.762.1142 ou consultez notre site  
BlueRhino.com.

Garantie limitée
La société Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc. (« Blue Rhino ») garantit cet article au premier 
acheteur au détail et à aucune autre personne, contre tout vice de matériau et de fabrication 
pendant un (1) an à partir de la date d’achat si cet article est monté et utilisé conformément 
aux instructions fournies. Blue Rhino vous demandera sans doute une preuve raisonnable 
d’achat datée, veuillez donc conserver votre facture ou votre reçu. Cette garantie limitée se 
limitera à la réparation ou au remplacement de pièces ayant été déterminées défectueuses par 
Blue Rhino lors de conditions d’utilisation et d’entretien normales. Avant de renvoyer une pièce, 
contactez le service à la clientèle de Blue Rhino. Si Blue Rhino confirme le défaut de fabrication 
et approuve la réclamation, ce dernier remplacera gratuitement les dites pièces. Si vous devez 
renvoyer des pièces défectueuses, les pièces devront être expédiés port-payé. Blue Rhino 
s’engage à renvoyer les pièces à l’acheteur portpayé.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les pannes et dysfonctionnements survenant suite à tout 
accident, mauvais usage, entretien incorrect de cet article, ou toute modification, mauvaise 
installation ou négligence comme il a été établi dans ce manuel. De plus, cette garantie limitée 
ne couvre pas les dommages au fini, à savoir les rayures, les bosses, les traces de décoloration, 
de rouille ou les dommages résultant des intempéries après achat de l’article.

Cette garantie remplace toute autre garantie expresse et il n’existe aucune autre garantie 
expresse à l’exception de la couverture indiquée ici. Blue Rhino désavoue toute garantie 
couvrant des produits ayant été achetés auprès de revendeurs autres que les revendeurs et 
distributeurs agréés y compris toute garantie de commerciabilité et d’adaptation à un usage 
particulier. BLUE RHINO DÉCLINE ÉGALEMENT TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE Y COMPRIS TOUTE 
GARANTIE DE COMMERCIABILITÉ ET D’ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. BLUE RHINO 
NE POURRA ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE PAR L’ACHETEUR OU UN TIERS POUR TOUS DÉGÂTS 
ET DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, INDIRECTS, PUNITIFS OU CONSÉCUTIFS. De plus, Blue Rhino 
désavoue toute garantie expresse ou implicite et décline toute responsabilité en cas de défaut 
de fabrication causés par un tiers.

Cette garantie limitée octroie des droits spécifiques à l’acheteur reconnus par la loi et il 
est possible que ce dernier en possède d’autres selon sa localité. Certaines juridictions ne 
permettent pas l’exclusion ni la limitation de dommages consécutifs ou accessoires ni la 
limitation en temps d’une garantie et ces limitations peuvent ne pas être applicables à tous. 

Blue Rhino ne permet en aucun cas à une personne ou à une société de s’attribuer les 
responsabilités et les obligations liées à la vente, l’installation, l’utilisation, la dépose ou le 
remplacement de cet article, et aucune de ces représentations n’engage la responsabilité de 
Blue Rhino.

Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc. 
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27105, États-Unis 
(800)-762-1142

Fonctionnement (suite)
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Illustration 2 : Brûleur latéral
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